
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices MONDAY 11 MARCH 2019 AT 
7.00 PM

Heather Thwaites
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 28 February 2019

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Guy Grandison (Chairman) Mike Haines (Vice-Chairman) Rachel Burgess
Clive Jones Dianne King David Sleight
Bill Soane Shahid Younis

Substitutes
Andy Croy Carl Doran Graham Howe
Malcolm Richards Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

54.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

55.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 
2019 and the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 
on 11 February 2019. 

5 - 20

56.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

57.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

58.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions.

59.  None Specific COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
To receive an update on the Community Safety 
Partnership.

21 - 38

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


60.  None Specific BOROUGH-WIDE PARKING MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY
To seek the Committee’s input on the development of the 
Borough Wide Parking Strategy.

39 - 44

61.  None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
To suggest potential items to be included in the 
Committee’s 2019/20 work programme.

45 - 50

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist

Tel 0118 974 6059
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Guy Grandison (Chairman), Mike Haines (Vice-Chai
[...]
 assumptions made within the MTFP were being met; 
 Evaluating the in-year process for budget setting. 

8



RESOLVED That: 

1) Bob Watson and Graham Ebers be thanked for attending the meeting; 
 
2) the Committee consider a timeline for conducting a review of the 2020/21 budget 

setting process; 

3) Members of the Committee contact Democratic Services with any specific areas of the 
budget or budget setting process that they would be interested in scrutinising; 

4) budget Scrutiny be placed on the 2019/20 Committee work programme.  

50. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 
This item was agreed by the Committee to be combined with item 49, the previous 
agenda item, and as such the minutes and resolutions to item 49 apply to item 50.

51. IMPACT OF PLANNED RAIL CHANGES (COUNCILLOR SLEIGHT REPORT) 
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 177 to 192, which gave an 
overview of the of the train services operating within the Borough. 

The report outlined the following topics: 

 The demand for rail had doubled in the past 20 years, and was due to double again in 
the next 10 to 15 years; 

 The Borough has a total of 7 railway lines operated by 2 train companies; 
 The Local Authority could part fund the regeneration or construction of train stations in 

a joint capacity with Network Rail;
 Engaging in consultations with the Department for Transport (DfT) was very important 

to input WBC’s response into railway issues and to have an input on proposed 
timetable changes; 

 Old Oak Common was the largest regeneration project in the UK, including a railway 
station with planned access to Twyford, High Speed 2 (HS2) in 2026 and a Western 
Rail link to Heathrow in approximately 2028; 

 The Reading to Basingstoke line passes through the Borough for approximately 1km, 
with the possibility of a new station at Grazeley serviceing this line; 

 Wargrave was the Borough’s quietest station (by capacity);
 The potential impacts (relating to the railway serv
[...]
d provide the same level of infrastructure. Tom Beck 
stated that there were ‘different tiers’ of park and rides, and that the relatively small 
distance between the town centre and the proposed park and ride would therefore require 
less services than a comparatively larger park and ride. 

The Committee were concerned with a variety of aspects of the current business case, 
and asked that the next business case came back to the Committee. 

RESOLVED That: 

1) Matt Gould and Tom Beck be thanked for attending the Committee; 
 

2) Democratic Services liaise with the Highways team to keep the Committee informed 
on the development of the next business case; 

3) the next business case be brought back to the Committee in the next municipal year; 

4) the report and associated strategic outline business case be noted. 

53. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 243 to 247, which gave 
details of the Committee’s proposed work programme for future meetings. 

RESOLVED That: 

1) an update on the car parking strategy policy be taken to the March Committee; 
 

2) Members notify Democratic Services of any potential scrutiny items to be included in 
the 2019/20 Committee work programme.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Guy Grandison (Chairman), Mike Haines (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess, 
Clive Jones, David Sleight and Shahid Younis

Substitutes Present: Malcolm Richards substituting for Bill Soane

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Andy Croy and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 

Officers Present
Tom Beck (Highways & Transport Consultant), Neil Carr (Democratic & Electoral Services 
Specialist), Robert Curtis (Transport Planning Team Manager), Graham Ebers (Deputy 
Chief Executive), Matt Gould (Lead Specialist, Highways & Transport), Bob Watso
[...]
aced on the 2019/20 Committee work programme.  

50. REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 
This item was agreed by the Committee to be combined with item 49, the previous 
agenda item, and as such the minutes and resolutions to item 49 apply to item 50.

51. IMPACT OF PLANNED RAIL CHANGES (COUNCILLOR SLEIGHT REPORT) 
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 177 to 192, which gave an 
overview of the of the train services operating within the Borough. 

The report outlined the following topics: 

 The demand for rail had doubled in the past 20 years, and was due to double again in 
the next 10 to 15 years; 

 The Borough has a total of 7 railway lines operated by 2 train companies; 
 The Local Authority could part fund the regeneration or construction of train stations in 

a joint capacity with Network Rail;
 Engaging in consultations with the Department for Transport (DfT) was very important 

to input WBC’s response into railway issues and to have an input on proposed 
timetable changes; 

 Old Oak Common was the largest regeneration project in the UK, including a railway 
station with planned access to Twyford, High Speed 2 (HS2) in 2026 and a Western 
Rail link to Heathrow in approximately 2028; 

 The Reading to Basingstoke line passes through the Borough for approximately 1km, 
with the possibility of a new station at Grazeley serviceing this line; 

 Wargrave was the Borough’s quietest station (by capacity);
 The potential impacts (relating to the railway service) that the Borough faces include 

station access, level crossing viability, station facilities and bus service interface.

Robert Curtis, Transport Planning Team Manager, highlighted to the Committee the Officer 
responses to Cllr Sleight’s report, as set out on agenda pages 178 and 179. 

Shahid Younis asked what progress was being made with regards to parking at Twyford 
station. David Sleight stated that there was a conservation area nearby the station and that 
a solution to the parki
[...]
) 

The Wokingham Domestic Abuse Strategy is designed to support children, adults and 
families within Wokingham Borough, by developing an understanding of the needs of both 
victims and perpetrators of domestic abuse; men and boys are included in all work. The 
Substance Misuse and VAWG Subgroup of the CSP oversees this work and reports 
directly into the CSP Board.

The VAWG strategy is designed to enable Wokingham Council to meets its statutory 
duties for example the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 2014. The main 
role of the CSP is to hold the Domestic Abuse Strategic Group in delivering the current 
domestic abuse strategy. 

Domestic abuse continues to be the highest number of contacts to Children’s Services 
‘front door’ and support is in Wokingham is provided in a number of ways:

Wokingham’s main domestic abuse provider is Berkshire Women’s Aid (BWA). BWA are 
funded to provide a range of services for people affected by domestic violence.  This 
includes outreach, a family support programme, one to one support for victims, and a 
helpline and refuge provision. BWA work very closely with children’s services in 
Wokingham to ensure that children who are identified as being at risk of domestic violence 
are supported. 

The VAWG subgroup and Commissioning Team meet with BWA to review the impact of 
the support service provided.

 A ‘pilot’ legal drop in clinic for victims of domestic abuse is held monthly.

 A Police led MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference), which ensures that 
high risk victims are identified supported and referred to appropriate support. In 2016/17 
the MARAC saw 84 cases.

 Victim support is offered by a range of council services and other workers including 
Housing Officers, Social Workers, and Probation Officers etc.

23

https://www.contextualsafeguarding.org.uk/about/what-is-contextual-safeguarding


Multi-Agency Tasking and Co-ordination (MATAC)

The MATAC will replace the DARIM in Wokingham where the medium
[...]
 and monitor the impact of the MATAC process.
 Develop outcome based reporting

Priority Two: Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour, Harmful Misuse and Organised Crime

These issues can often be interlinked and this priority is aimed at reducing all and to 
prevent members of our community from exploitation and their risk and involvement in 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) and/or harmful misuse escalating to serious organised 
crime.

Instances of Anti-Social Behaviour have been of concern across the Borough during the 
start of 2018 and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and Thames Valley Police 
have been working together to address this. This priority will aim to address the causes 
of ASB and the CSP Problem Solving Task Group will be tasked with managing 
geographical areas and individuals of concern on a multiagency level.

Work to tackle these issues cannot be in isolation – see Contextual safeguarding and a 
project plan to raise awareness and develop a strategy across Council services and 
partner agencies will be developed.
.
Nationally and locally, the rates of serious organised crime; specifically county line 
dealing has had a direct bearing on the increased crime levels in the area. 

The Police have been proactive in addressing county line dealing for example running 
successful operations such as ‘Operation Stronghold’ which aims to decrease the risk 
from organised crime by reducing vulnerabilities and criminal opportunities and have 
focus weeks planned to target this crime in Wokingham.

Police, Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), CSP, Anti-Social Behaviour Group, 
schools and Problem Solving Task Group are working collaboratively to reduce 
incidents. 

In a bid to safeguard children from exploitation and anti-social behaviour the following 
initiatives have been commissioned.

25



KICKS PROJECT
The CSP have funded the KICKS project from Reading Football Club; the aim of the work 
is to engage hard to reach young people aged 11-19years, all sess
[...]
nerability of both victims 
and offenders has an impact on demand for police and other emergency services. 
Supporting victims, particularly repeat victims of crime will improve their resilience. 
Supporting vulnerable offenders will decrease their level of offending. This will have a 
positive impact on crime rates, but most importantly ensure people have access to 
services which will improve the quality of their lives.

Data from that service has provided the CSP with information about local victims’ needs, 
including for example Wokingham victims are more likely to be young, under 19 and be 
victims of violence, theft or harassment. A small number of victims have a disproportionate 

26



impact on public services and a number of repeat victims are known to other support 
services such as Local Authority, Police and Health Services.

Vulnerable Offenders
Like victims, national figures show that offenders are more likely have greater support 
needs than the general population. Offenders have higher than average levels of 
substance misuse, physical and mental health need, and are more likely to have lower 
rates of engagement in education employment and training.

Safer Places
This is a national initiative and will be relaunched at the end of February with new logo’s, 
flyers and information. Volunteers promote the scheme in Wokingham.

The CSP have funded the Safer Places Scheme to give people a safe place to go if they 
feel unsafe; people can ask for help and they will be offered somewhere quiet to sit. They 
can also phone a person for help, be assisted in returning home, or call the police if 
necessary.

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/community-and-safety/community-safety/find-a-safe-place/ 

The CLICK Project

Research suggests that children need to be educated at a younger age as to the dangers 
of on-line grooming and risk of exploitation. The cybercrime theatre production “Click” was 
originally commissioned by Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner in conjunction 
with Thames Valley Local Authorities. 

The CSP funded the school drama specialists AlterEgo Creative Solutions to deliver the 
‘click’ project as prevention to exploitation; the play was developed to be suitable for 
children in Year’s 5 & 6 to help them learn about online risk and healthy online behaviour 
and relationships.

Wokingham had 28 performances in total over 14 days and involved 45 primary schools. It 
is estimated that the shows will have reached 2315 pupils in state + independent schools. 
An evaluation of the production proved successful with children having more awareness 
around the dangers and more confident to speak out. Schools will have access to online 
learning resources to continue this to work to raise awareness of the dangers online for 
children and their parents.

27

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/community-and-safety/community-safety/find-a-safe-place/


Priority Four: Empower and enable the resilience of local communities
The focus of this priority is the relationship with the wider Wokingham Community. In 
addition to reducing crime, substance misuse and disorder, central government guidance 
states Community Safety Strategies should work to reduce the fear of crime, improve 
community cohesion, build the relationship with the voluntary and community sector and 
support community engagement

Involve will be working with the Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) to progress this 
work over the coming months

Next steps:
 Progress work with the NAGs and Rural Crime Group

Link with Contextual Safeguarding work

Performance and Intelligence 

Burglary Non-Dwelling
Comparing Oct 17 – Sept 2018 to Oct 16 – Sept 2017 there has been an increase (6%) in 
the number of non-dwelling burglaries in the Wokingham borough. 

The Police neighbourhood in Fields and Twyford have had a higher number of non-
dwelling burglaries in 2018 than 2017. Early and Winnersh had a substantial number of 
rise in non-dwelling burglaries.

The most common
[...]
vailability and pricing in the context 
of on-street impacts, the introduction of CPE and changes to our local road network have 
all contributed to a confusing parking landscape for our customers.  

This in turn has had a major impact on the Council’s resources for managing the 
increased number of requests, demands and complaints to the Council regarding parking 
management issues, the associated problems of congestion and road safety on key 
routes, dissatisfaction with enforcement protocols, and overspill at some car parks and 
spare capacity in others.

The purpose of a Borough-wide Parking Management Plan would therefore be to clearly 
define the Council’s vision for parking management, in support of the regeneration and 
economic development of Wokingham as a Borough.  

The Plan should form a statement of the Council’s understanding of the issues affecting 
residents and businesses; show its commitment to the future management of demand 
and supply, against a backdrop of broader transportation and mobility needs, rapidly 

41



Borough-wide Parking Management Plan v0.2 - 28th February 2019

developing technology and set out a strategy for meeting our wider aspirations for the 
Borough as a connected network of places and localities.

Analysis of Issues

WBC Parking Management Responsibility

The Council currently has responsibility for managing parking provision in three forms;

 On-street parking. This is parking within the public highway with 
enforcement now undertaken by Wokingham Borough Council.  On-street 
parking can include free parking places, disabled parking places, Residents’ 
parking zones and paid-for parking (typically through pay and display);

 Council off-street car parks. These are provided by the Council and are 
for the use of the general public.  Where charges apply these generally 
relate to the length of stay. Car parks can be both for short and long stays 
and includes our Park & Ride sites; and

 Private off-street car parks. The

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 11 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Guy Grandison (Chairman), Mike Haines (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess, 
Clive Jones, Dianne King and David Sleight

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Pauline Jorgensen 

Officers Present
Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive), Clare Lawrence (Assistant Director, Place) and 
Neil Carr (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist)

54. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Bill Soane, Shahid Younis and Shaun Virtue 
(Thames Valley Police).

55. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2019 and the 
Extraordinary meeting held on 11 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments:

14 January 2019 – Minute 41: Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration Update be 
amended as follows (in bold):

…..the currently agreed retail leases in Peach Place were legally binding……

11 February 2019 – Minute 51 – Impact of Planned Rail Changes (Councillor Sleight 
Report) be amended as follows:

 The Borough has a total of five railway lines operated by two train companies;

 The Local Authority could part fund the regeneration or construction of train stations in 
conjunction with the train operating company;

 Wargrave was the Borough’s quietest station (by passenger usage).

56. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

57. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

58. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

59. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 21 to 38, which gave details 
of progress against the priorities established by the Community Safety Partnership. 



Graham Ebers (WBC Deputy Chief Executive and Co-Chair of the Community Safety 
Partnership) attended the meeting to present the report and answer Member questions. 

The report reminded Members that Community Safety Partnerships had been established 
with a statutory duty to implement a partnership strategy to reduce crime, substance 
misuse and anti-social behaviour. The Community Safety Strategy was informed by a 
strategic assessment of crime and disorder related needs in the local area. 

The report gave details of progress relating to the current Community Safety Partnership 
priorities as follows:

Priority One: Addressing Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG).

The VAWG Strategy was designed to enable WBC to meet its statutory duties in relation, 
for example, to the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families Act 2014. The main role 
of the Community Safety Partnership was to hold the Domestic Abuse Strategic Group to 
account in relation to delivery of the Domestic Abuse Strategy. 

The Borough’s main domestic abuse service provider was Berkshire Women’s Aid (BWA). 
BWA provided a range of services including outreach, a family support programme, one to 
one support for victims, a helpline and refuge provision. BWA also worked closely with 
Children’s Services to ensure that children at risk of domestic violence received support. 

Priority Two: Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour, Harmful Misuse and Organised Crime

These issues were often interlinked and the priority aimed at preventing residents from 
exploitation and their involvement in anti-social behaviour and misuse escalating to 
involvement in serious organised crime. 

The report stated that there had been growing concern about instances of anti-social 
behaviour across the Borough. The Community Safety Partnership and Thames Valley 
Police were working together to identify the causes through a Problem Solving Task 
Group. Neighbourhood Policing Teams had also launched initiatives aimed at tackling anti-
social behaviour hotspots. 

The report stated that, nationally and locally, rates of organised crime, specifically county 
line dealing, had impacted on the increased levels of crime in the area. The police had 
been proactive in addressing county line dealing through initiatives such as Operation 
Stronghold which reduced the risk from organised crime by reducing vulnerabilities and 
criminal opportunities. 

Priority Three: Reduce and Prevent Exploitation and Address the Needs of 
Vulnerable Victims and Offenders

The report stated that the Police and Crime Commissioner had recognised that 
vulnerability of both victims and offenders had an impact on demand for police and other 
emergency services. Supporting victims, particularly repeat victims, improved their 
resilience whilst support for vulnerable offenders reduced the risk of them reoffending. 
Vulnerable offenders had more than average levels of substance misuse, physical and 
mental health needs and were more likely to have lower rates of engagement in education, 
employment and training. 



Priority Four: Empower and Enable the Resilience of Local Communities

The report stated that the focus of this priority was the relationship with the wider 
community to reduce the fear of crime, improve community cohesion, build the relationship 
with the voluntary and community sector and support community engagement. Involve (the 
support organisation for voluntary, community and faith groups) would be working with the 
Neighbourhood Action Groups to progress this work across the Borough.

Graham Ebers also referred to the new Statutory Guidance (July 2018) which required 
stronger links with the work of the Local Safeguarding Children Board and new linkages 
with the Multi-agency Safeguarding Arrangements. 

In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points:

 Berkshire Women’s Aid (BWA) – had there been any cuts to funding for BWA? How 
was the effectiveness of BWA services measured?

 In relation to reports in the national press relating to the impact of austerity on 
community safety (e.g. the reduction in police numbers) were there any local trends 
emerging, such as the reported increase in anti-social behaviour?

 Substance abuse – successful completions in drug treatment. The report referred to a 
reduction in successful completions from 89% to 57% linked to the low number of 
young people engaging with Substance Misuse services. Members requested more 
information on the steps being taken to increase engagement and the number of 
successful completions in drug treatment. 

 The tables on Pages 24 and 25 indicated an increase in Domestic Abuse repeat 
victimisation and an increase in domestic crimes involving children. At the same time, 
the number of cases discussed at MARAC (Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences) was reducing. Members asked for clarification on the trends indicated in 
the tables and details of actions being undertaken to tackle any emerging issues. 

 Reporting of Hate Incidents. In relation to the table on page 28 – Members asked for 
further information on the four Red indicators which showed a reduction in the number 
of incidents reported. Members also asked if there was any connection between Brexit 
and the number of reports of racist incidents.

 In relation to the table on page 29, Members asked for a breakdown of the incidents 
relating to violence against the person. Was there an increase in knife crime? Was 
there a link between the reduction in police numbers and the increase in specific 
incidents impacting on crime and the fear of crime? 

 The report indicated a year on year increase of 9% in fly tipping incidents. What steps 
were being taken to tackle fly tipping? Graham Ebers reported that the new Localities 
model was improving local intelligence on issues such as fly tipping and the Council 
was using its legal powers to take enforcement action. Similarly the Council had 
strengthened its procedures to ensure a quick response to traveller incursions. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               
RESOLVED That:

1) Graham Ebers be thanked for attending the meeting to answer Member questions;



2) the Community Safety Partnership update report be noted;

3) Graham Ebers provide detailed responses to the specific issues raised by Members at 
the meeting;

4) the Committee receive a further update on the Community Safety Partnership’s work 
at its meeting in March 2020. 

60. BOROUGH-WIDE PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 39 to 44, which gave details 
of the growing number of parking-related challenges facing the Borough and the proposed 
development of a Borough-wide Parking Management Plan.

Pauline Jorgensen (Executive Member for Highways and Transport) attended the meeting 
to answer Member questions along with Clare Lawrence (Assistant Director, Place), Matt 
Gould (Lead Specialist, Highways and Transport) and Martin Heath (Senior Specialist, 
Traffic Management). 

The challenges facing the Borough included increasing car ownership, increased demand 
for on-street restrictions, changes to the road network and the introduction of Civil Parking 
Enforcement. These challenges had resulted in an increasing number of requests and 
complaints to the Council relating to parking management issues. 

The report stated that there existed a requirement and an opportunity to address parking 
management issues in a more holistic manner through the development of a Borough-wide 
Parking Management Plan. The Committee was requested to support the development of 
the plan through “critical friend” challenge and support. 

The report outlined a process for developing the Borough-wide plan which would set out 
the Council’s Vision for parking management in support of the regeneration and economic 
development of the Borough. Members’ views were sought in relation to:

 On-street parking – including Residents’ Parking, parking standards, disabled parking, 
footway parking and obstruction and bicycle and motorcycle parking.

 Off-street parking – including charges, permits and concessions, technology and 
systems, disabled parking, and bicycle/motorcycle provision.

 Parking enforcement issues – including enforcement protocols; penalty charges; 
enforcement activity and approaches to obstruction and anti-social parking.

The report stated that Members’ comments would be sought until mid-April 2019. Officers 
would then use the feedback received to inform the drafting of the new plan which would 
be considered by the Committee later in the year. 

During the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and suggestions:

 Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) – could more resources be deployed across the 
Borough to tackle issues such as parking outside schools? Could there be greater 
transparency about the frequency of visits to different wards? Members requested 
further information on the CPE service in order to understand the financial impacts 



relating to service changes such as additional enforcement activity. There needed to 
be a balance between income generation and tackling local issues of concern (which 
did not generate income). 

 Members noted the high level of enforcement activity at Dinton Pastures and California 
Country Parks. Was all the penalty notice income from Dinton Pastures and California 
Country Park returned to the Countryside Service? 

 On Street Parking – could more Residents’ Parking Permit schemes be introduced for 
“hotspot” areas of the Borough. The potential for Visitor and Trader parking within 
Resident Parking areas should also be investigated. 

 The Council should adopt a more “joined up” approach to parking issues, for example 
in relation to the design and delivery of new school sites – involving planning and 
education policies. 

 It would be key to understand the latest updated estimates of supply and demand for 
parking space across the Borough in order to make informed decisions about future 
provision, charging, etc. 

 It would also be useful to understand the implications of policies implemented by 
neighbouring authorities and other transport providers – rail, bus, etc. 

 The Committee was already looking at the Business Case for the proposed Coppid 
Beech Park and Ride site. What was the strategy for future Park and Ride provision? 

 The Council should seek to learn from best/innovative practices in other areas, such 
as the approach taken in Marlow. 

 Could town centre parking be incentivised through links to discounts in shops, cafes, 
restaurants and leisure facilities?

 Could the new plan be linked to a review of the Borough Design Guide – to review the 
provision of parking spaces for new housing developments?

 What were the plans for upgrading parking ticket machines and meters and enhancing 
digital options?

 What were the future plans for electric charging facilities across the Borough? 

 What was the process for ensuring compliance with the Council’s Equality duties, for 
example in relation to the provision of disabled parking spaces? 

RESOLVED That: 

1) Pauline Jorgensen, Clare Lawrence, Matt Gould and Martin Heath be thanked for 
attending the meeting to discuss the development of the new Parking Management 
Plan;

2) the Chairman write to all Members seeking feedback and suggestions relating to local 
parking issues and priorities, the feedback to be submitted by 14 April 2019;  



3) Officers use the Member feedback to inform and scope the new Parking Management 
Plan;

4) the Committee receive a further update report once the scoping exercise is completed;

5) the Committee scrutinise the draft Parking Management Plan before its submission to 
the Executive. 

61. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 45 to 49, which gave details 
of potential items for inclusion in its work programme for 2019/20. 

The report stated that robust work programming was essential for the delivery of effective 
Scrutiny as it helped to focus on key issues of local concern. Appended to the report was a 
list of potential items for inclusion in the Committee’s 2019/20 work programme. 

Members noted that the Committee had already agreed to carry out a review of the 
development of the Council’s 2020/21 Budget and the associated budget setting process. 

In the ensuing discussion Members suggested that the following items be included in the 
Committee’s work programme for 2019/20:

 Implementation of the new food waste collection;
 Borough Design Guide;
 Update from the fire and rescue and police services;
 WBC Bus Strategy. 

It was confirmed that the final 2019/20 Scrutiny work programmes would be agreed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting on 20 March 2019.

The Chairman thanked Members and Officers for their contribution to the work of the 
Committee over the past year. 

RESOLVED That:

1) the draft Committee work programme for 2019/20 be noted;

2) the additional items agreed at the meeting be added to the proposed work programme. 


